
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Mike Earle 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone: 22 43209 
 

 
 

 
East North East Area Manager:  
Rory Barke 
Tel: 21 45865 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

  

 

NORTH EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in St. Edmunds Church Hall, Lidgett Park Road, Roundhay,  

                          Leeds LS8 1JN on Monday, 6th September, 2010 at 4.00 pm  
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Dowson - Chapel Allerton; 
M Rafique (Chair) - Chapel Allerton; 
E Taylor - Chapel Allerton; 

 
S Hamilton - Moortown; 
M Harris - Moortown; 
B Lancaster - Moortown; 

 
G Hussain - Roundhay; 
V Kendall - Roundhay; 
M Lobley - Roundhay; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



B 

 
 
 

 
CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT ITEMS 

 
The reason for confidentiality or exemption is stated on the agenda and on each of the reports in terms of 
Access to Information Procedure Rules 9.2 or 10.4(1) to (7). The number or numbers stated in the agenda 
and reports correspond to the reasons for exemption / confidentiality below: 
 
9.0  Confidential information – requirement to exclude public access 
9.1 The public must be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of the 

business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that confidential information would be 
disclosed. Likewise, public access to reports, background papers, and minutes will also be 
excluded. 

 
9.2 Confidential information means 

(a)  information given to the Council by a Government Department on terms which forbid its 
public disclosure or  

(b)  information the disclosure of which to the public is prohibited by or under another Act or 
by Court Order. Generally personal information which identifies an individual, must not be 
disclosed under the data protection and human rights rules.  

 
10.0 Exempt information – discretion to exclude public access 
10. 1 The public may be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view
[...]
outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
           Agenda item 10 – Appendix 3 of Community 

Centres Report – Access to Information 
Procedure Rule 10.4 (3) – information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information). 

 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 

 

5     APOLOGIES 
 

 

6   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.   No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES - 21ST JUNE 2010 
 
To confirm as a correct record the attached 
minutes of the meeting held on 21st June 2010. 
 

1 - 8 

8     MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 
 

 

   EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 

9   
 

  AREA DELIVERY PLAN 2008 - 2011 - UPDATE 
REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
East North East Area Manager. 
 

9 - 28 

10   
 

 Appendix 
  3 only 
 10.4(3) 

COMMUNITY CENTRES REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods. 
 

29 - 
42 



 

G 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

11   
 

  WELL-BEING (REVENUE AND CAPITAL) 
BUDGET UPDATE AND NEW APPLICATIONS 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
East North East Area Manager. 
 

43 - 
58 

   COUNCIL BUSINESS 
 

 

12   
 

  CHILDREN'S SERVICES PERFORMANCE 
REPORT 
 
To receive and consider a report of the Interim 
Director of Children’s Services. 
 

59 - 
80 

13   
 

  DATES, TIMES AND VENUES OF FUTURE 
MEETINGS 
 
Monday 18th October 2010, Leeds Media Centre 
Monday 6th December 2010, Immaculate Heart, 
294 Harrogate Road LS17 6SF 
Monday 31st January 2011, City Learning Centre, 
Allerton Grange High School 
Monday 14th March 2011, Technorth LS7 3NB 
 
All meetings commence at 4.00pm.  
 

 

   MAP OF TODAY'S VENUE 
 
Map attached to agenda. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 6th September, 2010 

 

NORTH EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 21ST JUNE, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Rafique in the Chair 

 Councillors J Dowson, S Hamilton, 
G Hussain, V Kendall, B Lancaster, 
M Lobley and E Taylor 

 
1 Election of Chair 2010/11  
 

A report was submitted by the Chief Democratic Services Officer which 
outlined the arrangements for the annual election of Chair of the North East 
(Inner) Area Committee.  It was reported that two nominations for the position 
of Chair had been received on behalf of Councillors Kendall and Rafique. 

  
RESOLVED – 
  
(a)  That the contents of the report be noted; 
(b)  That following a vote by those Elected Members present at the meeting, 
Councillor Rafique be elected Chair of the North East (Inner) Area Committee 
for the 2010/2011 municipal year. 
  
(Councillor Rafique took the Chair) 
 

2 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the first North East (Inner) Area 
Committee meeting of the new municipal year and invited Members and 
Officers present to introduce themselves to the meeting. 
 
(Councillor Lancaster joined the meeting at 4.03 pm during the consideration 
of this item.) 
 

3 Late Items  
 

The Chair admitted to the agenda the following supplementary information to 
be considered as part of agenda item 14, Local Authority Appointments to 
Outside Bodies 2010/11: 
 

- An update on Moor Allerton Elderly Care (MAECare) with a request 
that the Area Committee consider making an appointment to this 
Outside Body for 2010/11.  Also submitted was an updated schedule of 
Area Committee appointments to Outside Bodies in the inner north 
east area (Minute No. 15 refers). 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 6th September, 2010 

 

4 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillors Dowson, Hamilton, Hussain and Lancaster declared a personal 
interest in agenda item 11, Well-Being Fund 2010/11 (application by Leeds 
City Credit Union), in their capacity as Member’s of Leeds City Credit Union.  
Councillor Dowson also declared a personal and prejudicial interest in this 
item as Director of Groundwork Leeds, but had already left the meeting prior 
to consideration of the item (Minute No. 12 refers). 
 
Councillor Rafique declared an interest in agenda item 11, Well-Being Fund 
2010/11 (application by West Yorkshire Police NPT), in his capacity as a 
member of the Divisional Community Safety Partnership.  On the basis that 
the interest was personal and prejudicial, he withdrew from the meeting during 
the consideration of the item and did not vote (Minute No. 12 refers). 
 
Councillor Lobley declared a personal interest in agenda item 11, Well-Being 
Fund 2010/11, in his capacity as a Director of Renew and Renewal Ltd 
(Minute No. 12 refers). 
 
Councillors Lobley and Kendall declared a personal interest in agenda item 
14, Local Authority Appointments to Outside Bodies, in their capacity as 
Member’s of Community Action for Roundhay Elderly (CARE) (Minute No. 15 
refers) 
 
Further declarations of interest were made at later points in the meeting 
(Minute Nos. 9 and 12 refer.) 
 

5 Apologies for Absence  
 

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor Harris. 
 

6 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or to ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee.  On this occasion, there were no 
matters raised under this item by members of the public. 
 

7 Minutes - 15th March 2010  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 15th March 2010 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

8 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

Members wished to place on record their thanks to former Councillors Harker 
and Wadsworth for their hard work and positive contribution to the Area 
Committee’s work. 
 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 6th September, 2010 

 

Minute No. 91 – Leeds City Credit Union Branch Network 
 
One Member requested an update in relation to the Area Committee’s request 
for a costed options appraisal to be conducted.  The Area Manager reported 
that due to staffing and budget constraints, a costed options appraisal had not 
been completed. 
 

9 Community Engagement Strategy  
 

The East North East Area Manager s
[...]
ort, ‘confidence in local 
policing’, March 2010 figure should have read 66.5% not 57.7%. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report and information appended to the report be 
noted. 
 
(Councillor Dowson left the meeting at 4.50 pm at the conclusion of this item.) 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 6th September, 2010 

 

 
11 CCTV- Six Monthly Update Report  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report which 
highlighted the services provided by Leeds City Council Community Safety 
CCTV, particularly in terms of demonstrating the effectiveness of the service 
in reducing the fear of crime and facilitating the apprehension and detection of 
offenders in areas covered by CCTV. 
  
Appended to the report was a summary of incidents reported in the inner 
north east area. 
  
RESOLVED – That the report and information appended to the report be 
noted. 
 

12 Wellbeing Fund 2010/11  
 

The East North East Area Manager submitted a report which presented 
proposed projects and activities relating to the agreed themes and outcomes 
of the Area Delivery Plan.  Members were invited to determine the capital and 
revenue proposals as detailed within the report. 
  
Appended to the report was the latest financial position of the well-being 
(revenue and capital) budget.   
  
Sharon Hughes, Area Management Officer, presented the report and 
responded to Members’ questions and comments 
  
In brief summary, the main highlighted points were: 
 

• In relation to the youth services and extended services project for out 
of school activities, Members requested further information about the 
locations to be used to deliver vocational activities. 

• There was a request for a representative of the Probation Service to 
attend future Ward Member briefings. 

• It was agreed by Area Management to undertake a review of spending 
on community skips and report back to the Area Committee. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the following
[...]
to the next meeting) 

• Divisional Community Safety Partnership – Councillor Taylor  

• Area Children’s Partnership – Councillor Lancaster 

• Area Health and Wellbeing Partnership – Councillor Hamilton  

• Area Employment, Enterprise and Training Partnership – Councillor 
Hussain.  

 
16 Dog Control Orders  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report which 
sought Members’ feedback on proposals to introduce Dog Control Orders 
across the City. 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting, Graham Wilson, Head of Environmental 
Action and Parking, to present the report and respond to Members’ questions 
and comments. 
 
One Member expressed concern that there was a need to be clear about the 
specific areas affected by dog control orders, e.g. not whole areas in parks, 
etc. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and information appended to the report be 
noted. 
 

17 Dates, Times and Venues of Future Meetings  
 

6th  September, 2010 
(St Edmunds Hall, Roundhay) 
 
18th October, 2010 
(Leeds Media Centre, 21 Savile Mount, LS7 3HZ ) 
 
6th December, 2010 
(Immaculate Heart, 294 Harrogate Road, LS17 6LE ) 
 
31st January, 2011 
(City Learning Centre, Allerton Grange School Talbot Avenue, LS17 6SF) 
 
14th March, 2011 
(Technorth, 9 Harrogate Road, LS7 3NB) 
 
(All meetings to take place on a Monday at 4.00 pm). 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 6.10 pm.) 
 

Page 8



 
Report of the East North East Area Manager 
 
North East (Inner) Area Committee 
 
Date: 6 September 2010 
 
Subject: 2008/11 Area Delivery Plan Update Report 
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 

Executive Summary 

This report provides an update on the progress made against the promises set out in the 
Community Charter for 2010/11.  It provides a headline report by exception of key areas for 
concern and significant achievements in addition to the key projects and areas of work 
ongoing in the north east inner area.  
 
The report also provides feedback from the community engagement activity that 
[...]
he autumn period and an update on the setting up of 
the Community Leadership Teams (CLT’s). 

 
Recommendations 

 
39. The Area Committee is asked to note the contents of this report and:  

a. Note the intention to provide an update report on Community Engagement to the 
October Area Committee. 

b. Note the intention of the Neighbourhood Manager to lead partnership work in the 
Stonegates Estate to address concerns and issues raised by members. 

c. Note the progress made against the charter promises and remedial action against 
the promises highlighted. 

 

  Background Papers 
 
Area Committee Roles and Functions 2009/10 

Page 14



 

 

Promise 
 

Responsible 
partnership/ 
agency 

Red, Amber 
or Green 
Status 

Progress to date Concerns to highlight 

Theme: Things to do     

1. Modernise facilities at 
Mandela and Palace 
Community Centres 
so that they are better 
used by the 
community. 

Area Management A Action plans being developed for both 
centres to look at longer term plans.  
Funding through WBI earmarked to 
improve facilities at both centres 
including new flooring, CCTV and door 
entry at Mandela & Improved heating at 
Palace. 
Feasibility study completed on 
Mandela, Palace and Prince Phillip with 
options for future development and 
improvement, consideration to funding 
opportunities and schemes to progress 
now need to be given and consultation 
with services & users of centres. 

Safeguarding concerns with 
Mandela whilst CCTV and 
Door Entry systems are not 
in place. 

2. Develop plans to 
improve pitches and 
facilities at King 
Alfred’s fields so that 
they are better used 
by the community for 
sports and leisure 
activity. 

Parks & 
Countryside 

G Discussions ongoing at ward member 
meetings  regarding the future plans for 
King Alfred’s Fields and potential 
funding. 
Approval given to ground 
improvements at Prince Phillip Centre 
to provide ball stop netting and new 
portable goal posts through well being 
funding. 
Work o
[...]
o all members of the Area Committee at the same time 
and they would be given 10 working days for a response. 

 
58. The rest of the process and criteria for approval would remain the same. 

 

Recommendations 

59. The Area Committee is requested to: 

 
a) Approve the following amounts of Wellbeing (revenue) budget to be released to 

the organisations and projects listed from the 2010/11 budget : 
 

i) Sawanvihar – Older People’s Project – £1,646.30  (Community Life)  
ii) Chapel Allerton Festival Committee – Chapel Allerton Festival - £2,500 

(Community Life) ratify decision to approve funding 
iii) Maplecroft Residents Association – Landscaping Maplecroft Entrance - 

£500 small grant 

 
b) Note the recommendation of the Wellbeing Working Group to approve the 

following projects from the Capital budget allocations and consider options as to 
how existing capital commitments/schemes could be reduced and/or revenue 
budget used: 

 
i) Moortown Baptist Church – Kitchen Refurbishment - £5,000  
ii) Greek Orthodox Church – Disabled Toilet and Baby Changing - £5,000 
iii) Chapel Allerton Allotment and Gardens Association – Security Fencing - 

£5,425  
 

c) Approve the suggested amendment to the Small Grants process whereby 
applications are sent to all Area Committee members straight away, removing 
the additional step of sending them to the working group first. 

 
 

Background Papers 

Area Committee Roles and Functions 2009/10. 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 

Inner North East Capital Budget Current Position 2010/11 
 

Total budget = £610.4 
 

  Committed Actual 
2004/5 Miles Hill Sure Start Centre  20.0 20.0 
2004/5 Seven Arts Community Centre 25.0 25.0 
2004/5 Gate-It On The Granges Contribution 7.0 7.0 
2004/5 North Leeds Bowling Club Fencing 8.6 8.6 
2005/6 Open Door' Project - 225 Lidgett Lane 3.5 3.5 
2005/6 New Roof - Roscoe Methodist Church 20.0 20.0 
2005/6 Scott Hall Sports Centre 15.0 15.0 
2005/6 N

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 18th October, 2010 

 

NORTH EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 6TH SEPTEMBER, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Rafique in the Chair 

 Councillors S Hamilton, G Hussain, 
V Kendall, B Lancaster, M Lobley and 
E Taylor 

 
 

18 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

Reference was made to Appendix 3 of the report of the Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhoods relating to Community Centres (Agenda 
Item 10 refers).  This Appendix contained details which were regarded as 
exempt information in accordance with Paragraph 10.4(3) of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules (information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person, including the authority holding that 
information).  Therefore, when Agenda Item 10 was reached, the Committee 
would have to decide whether or not to accept the officer’s recommendation 
that this information was exempt and, if so, would have to pass a formal 
resolution to exclude the press and public during the consideration of that 
specific Appendix.  The remainder of the report was a public document. 
 
RESOLVED – That the situation be noted. 
 

19 Late Items  
 

Further to Agenda Item 11, Wellbeing Budget Update Report, reference was 
made to a supplementary report of the East North East Area Manager 
updating Members on the capital Wellbeing Budget situation, which had been 
circulated separately to Members. 
 

20 Declaration of Interests  
 

The following personal declarations of interest were made:- 
 
- Councillor G Hussain – Area Delivery Plan 2008-11 – Update (Agenda 

Item 9, Minute No. 24 refers) – in relation to his friendship with a 
property owner in the area, reference to the property being included in 
the report. 

 
- Councillor B Lancaster – Wellbeing Budget Update Report (Agenda 

Item 11, Minute No. 26 refers) – in relation to her association with 
Roundhay WRVS. 

 
- Councillors V Kendall and M Lobley – Wellbeing Budget Update Report 

(Agenda Item 11, Minute No. 26 refers) –  in their capacity as members 
of CARE (Community Action for Roundhay Elderly). 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 18th October, 2010 

 

 
21 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations, or to ask questions on any matter within 
the remit of the Area Committee. 
 
Friends of Allerton Grange 
 
A spokesperson for Friends of Allerton Grange submitted a report and made 
representations relating to the future use of Allerton Grange Fields, adjacent 
to Allerton Grange High School, as a community facility, and sought the 
Committee’s backing for this proposition, and a proposal that the playing fields 
should be nominated for Queen Elizabeth II status as part of the Fields in 
Trust initiative to mark the Queen’s Diamond Jubilee in 2012. 
 
The Committee congratulated the Friends of Allerton Grange on their 
excellent report and presentation, and agreed that the Area Management 
Team should assist the group to discuss the proposals further with 
appropriate Council officers, including representatives of Education Leeds, 
with a view to a further report being submitted to a future meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That a further  report be submitted to a future meeting. 
 

22 Minutes - 21st June 2010  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 21st June 2010 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

23 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

a) Moor Allerton Elderly Care (Minute No. 3 Refers) 
 

Further to Minute No. 3, 21st June 2010, it was reported that following 
discussions with MAECare, they had accepted that it was not 
necessary for the City Council to appoint an official representative to 
their management committee.  The organisation currently received 
revenue Wellbeing funding from the NE Outer Area Committee. 

 
b) Divisional Community Safety Report (Minute No. 10 Refers) 
 

Members asked to be kept informed in respect of the ‘no cold-calling 
zones’ idea. 

 
c) Community Engagement Strategy (Minute No. 9 refers) 
 

Members requested to be provided with details of the priority 
neighbourhood area boundaries. 

 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 18th October, 2010 

 

d) Leeds City Credit Union Branch Network (Minute No. 8 refers) 
 

In response to a Member’s query, reference was made to a letter from 
the Chief Executive of Leeds City Credit Union submitted to the last 
meeting explaining why a costed options appraisal had not been 
prepared. 

 
e) Wellbeing Fund 2010/11 (Minute No. 12 refers) 
 

In response to several Members’ queries, it was reported that:- 
 

i) information would be circulated relating to venues to be used to 
deliver vocational activities; 

 
ii) Probation Service representatives would be invited to attend a 

future Ward Member meeting in each of the Wards; 
 
iii) the review of spending on community skips had not yet been 

undertaken, but would be reported back to a future meeting. 
 
Councillor Lancaster reported that she had received positive feedback 
regarding the operation of the ZEST Meanwood family project. 

 
f) Local Authority Appointments to Outside Bodies (Minute No.15 Refers) 
 

Further to Minute No.15, 21st June 2010, it was 
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor V Kendall be appointed to fill the current 
vacancy on the East North East ALMO Inner North East Area Panel. 

 
24 Area Delivery Plan 2008-2011 - Update Report  
 

The East North East Area Manager submitted a report updating the 
Committee on progress made against the promises set out in the Community 
Charter for 2010/11. 
 
In brief summary, the main issues discussed were:- 
 

• Priority Neighbourhoods – A full update report would be submitted to 
the next meeting. 

 

• Moor Allerton Partnership (MAP) – The potential project to develop 
walking and cycling routes in Tynewald Wood did cross Area 
Committee boundaries.  The area was not officially in the MAP area, 
but was complementary to its work. 

 

• Community Payback Scheme – Ideas/input would be sought at Ward 
Member meeting level.  The use of the service needed to be monitored 
to ensure that all Wards benefited equally from the scheme. 

 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 18th October, 2010 

 

• Grit Bins – Awaiting response from Highways regarding when the bins 
would be installed.  Irresponsible use of bins by the public for private 
purposes was discussed.  Is there a need for padlocks, with a known 
local key-holder, or should the potential problem be publicised in an 
appeal to people’s better nature? 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
a) That the content of the report and appendices be noted. 
 
b) That this Committee notes the intention to provide an update report on 

Community Engagement to the October meeting. 

c) That this Committee notes the intention of the Neighbourhood Manager 
to lead partnership work in the Stonegates Estate to address concerns 
and issues raised by Members. 

d) That this Committee notes the progress made against the Charter 
promises and remedial action against the promises highlighted, and 
congratulates the Area Manager and his team for all their excellent 
work. 

 
25 Community Centres Report  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report updating 
the Committee on the 2009/10 and 2010/11 budget position in respect of the 
operation of Community Centres by Area Committees across the City, and 
highlighting specific details in relation to those centres which were the 
responsibility of the NE Inner Area Committee. 
 
Further to Minute No.18, the Committee discussed whether or not Appendix 3 
to the report should remain as exempt information. 
 
RESOLVED (by 4 votes for to 3 against) – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following parts of 
the agenda designated as containing exempt information, on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature 
of the proceedings, that if members of the press and public were present 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information, as follows:- 
 

Agenda Item 10 – Appendix 3 of Community Centres Report – Access 
to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3) – Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 

 
(NB:   In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 16.5, Councillor Lobley 

wished it to be recorded that he voted against the above decision.) 
 
In brief summary, the main points of discussion were:- 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 18th October, 2010 

 

 

• More detailed information was required from Corporate Property 
Management regarding what their management fee covered in terms of 
the NE Inner area, what maintenance had been carried out, and at 
what cost, on community centres under the Committee’s control, what 
the backlog of maintenance consisted of, and what were the plans to 
tackle this backlog.  Queries were also raised regarding what was 
perceived as the high costs of providing caretaking services and 
whether this service could be provided more economically via other 
means.  The report back should also include reference to this issue. 

 

• It was noted that the Department was working on producing a City-wide 
policy on the issue of charges/concessions for office accommodation 
and storage space occupied by centre users, and it was accepted that 
such a policy needed to be open, honest and transparent, so that 
charges or non-charges for different users could be justified and, if 
necessary, challenged. 

 

• Due to the economic situation facing local authorities, and the fact that, 
by and large, community centres operated at a loss, serious 
consideration would have to be given to what charges/rents should be 
levied and which organisations they should apply to.  In reaching these 
decisions, various factors needed to be taken into account, such as 
what facilities were available in a Ward, e.g. community centres, use of 
school premises, the type of activity taking place (and the possible 
consequences of introducing a charge/rent) and what other options 
there might be, e.g. leasing out the community centre, such as 
53 Louis Street , or even selling off a community centre. 

 

• In response to a Member’s query, the Area Manager stated that 
Members could be provided with a list of what type of facilities, and 
associated costs, were available in particular Wards (as had been done 
previously in Chapel Allerton Ward), but this kind of detailed 
information would take a while to collate.  It certainly could not be 
provided in time for the October meeting. 

 
RESOLVED – 
 
a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
 
b) That a further report be submitted to the Committee in due course, 

once a City-wide charging policy has been produced in relation office 
and activity space permanently occupied by centre users.  

 
26 Well-Being  Budget 2010/11  
 

The East North East Are Manager submitted a report updating Members on 
the latest situation regarding the Committee’s revenue and capital Wellbeing 
Budget for 2010/11, which included details of several applications before the 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 18th October, 2010 

 

Committee today for determination.  The report also contained a summary of 
all expenditure by the Committee since 2004/05. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
 
b) That approval be given to the following amounts of Wellbeing (revenue) 

budget to be released to the organisations and projects listed below 
from the 2010/11 budget:- 

 
ii) Sawanvihar – Older People’s Project – £1,646.30. 

 
ii)  Chapel Allerton Festival Committee – Chapel Allerton Festival 

2010 - £2,500 – ratify Chief Officers delegated decision to 
approve funding, but the Festival Committee be reminded of the 
need to submit timely applications in future. 

 
iii) Maplecroft Residents Association – Landscaping Maplecroft 

Entrance - £500 small grant. 

 
c) That this Committee agrees the recommendation of the Wellbeing 

Working Group to approve the following projects from the Capital 
budget allocations:-  

 
i) Moortown Baptist Church – Kitchen Refurbishment - £5,000. 
 
ii) Greek Orthodox Church – Disabled Toilet and Baby Changing - 

£5,000. 
 
iii) Chapel Allerton Allotment and Gardens Association – Security 

Fencing - £5,425. 
 
d) That in consequence of the above decision, the amount identified for 

Alley and Ginnel Improvements be reduced, from £69.5k to £54k. 
 
e) That the current £12k over-commitment in the overall capital Wellbeing 

Budget be noted, and the situation be reviewed once the final spend on 
all outstanding schemes is known.   

 
f) That approval be given to the suggested amendment to the Small 

Grants process whereby applications are sent to all Area Committee 
members straight away, removing the additional step of sending them 
to the working group first. 

 
27 Children's Services Performance Report  
 

The Interim Director of Children’s Services submitted a report updating 
Members on the performance monitoring arrangements for Area Committees 
in respect of Children’s Services, and containing detailed information, on a 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 18th October, 2010 

 

Ward by Ward basis, relating to the numbers of looked after children, the 
number of referrals for investigation and how quickly these were dealt with. 
 
Ken Morton and Helen Allan, Children’s Services, attended the meeting and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments.  In brief summary, the main 
issues raised were:- 
 

• Members welcomed the reporting arrangements set out in Paragraphs 
2.1 and 2.2 of the report, and the detailed information now provided at 
Ward level.  This was a vast improvement and could, perhaps, be 
developed even further to include details of levels/numbers of risk 
interventions, casework examples, etc, although in respect of the latter, 
this was probably best provided at Ward Member meetings. It was also 
suggested that the statistical information should be further developed, 
to help better understand where there may be correlations between 
different social factors affecting the wellbeing of families e.g. is there a 
direct correlation between poverty and vulnerable children?  

 

• Efforts being made to recruit and retain social workers, including 
caseload analysis and the emergence of multi-disciplinary teams to 
support casework. 

 

• A request was made for more detailed information in respect of 
indicator LSP-HW2b(i)a – and the numbers/action taken in respect of 
unaccompanied children asylum seekers. 

 

• Information on NEETs (16-18 year olds Not in Education, Employment 
or Training) was improving, with all associated agencies co-operating 
to achieve improved information.  It was suggested that liaison with 
Armed Forces recruitment offices would also assist in this respect. 

 

• It was suggested that it would also be helpful to Members if any 
statistical information could be further broken down by ethnicity. 

 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the above comments, the report be received 
and noted. 
 
(NB: Councillor E Taylor left the meeting at 6.00 pm, during the 

consideration of this item.) 
 

28 Dates, Times and Venues of Future Meetings  
 

Monday, 18th October 2010, Leeds Media Centre. 
 
Monday, 6th December 2010, Immaculate Heart, 294 Harrogate Road, 
LS17 6SF. 
 
Monday, 31st January 2011, City Learning Centre, Allerton Grange High 
School. 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 18th October, 2010 

 

Monday, 14th March 2011, Technorth, LS7 3NB. 
 
All at 4.00 pm. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 6.02 pm. 
 
 


